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ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 10 March 2022 
 

 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Glyn Haynes (Chair) 
Councillor Dafydd Roberts (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors R Dew, Evans, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, T Ll Hughes MBE, 
Vaughan Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, A M Jones, Carwyn Jones, 

Eric Wyn Jones, G O Jones, R Ll Jones, R.Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, 
Bryan Owen, R G Parry OBE FRAgS, Pritchard, Dylan Rees, Alun Roberts, 
J A Roberts, Margaret Murley Roberts, Nicola Roberts, P S Rogers, 

Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams and Robin Williams. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 

Deputy Chief Executive, 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People, 

Interim Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation, 
Head of Housing Services, 

Head of Adult’s Services, 
Head of Regulation and Economic Development, 
Head of Highways, Waste and Property, 

Human Resources Manager (CW), 
Business Manager (Social Services) (EE), 
Environmental Health Manager (TO), 

Programme, Business Policy and Performance Manager (GM), 
Housing Strategy Services Manager (EL), 
Climate Change Manager (RAW), 

Accountancy Services Manager (BHO), 
Communications Officer (GJ), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 

 
ALSO PRESENT:  Planning Policy Manager (RJ) (Joint Planning Policy Unit) in respect of Item 14).  

 

APOLOGIES: Councillors K P Hughes and Richard Owain Jones. 
  
  

 
 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Richard A Dew declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of Item 13 – The 
Renting Homes (Fees etc) (Wales) Act 2019 : Implementation Arrangements and left the meeting 
during discussion and voting thereon. 

 
Councillor Aled M Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of Item 13 – The 
Renting Homes (Fees etc) (Wales) Act 2019 : Implementation Arrangements and left the meeting 

during discussion and voting thereon. 
 
Councillor R Meirion Jones declared a personal interest in respect of Item 17 – Pay Policy 

Statement 2022 and left the meeting during discussion and voting thereon. 
 

The Senior Leadership Team declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 17 – Pay Policy 
Statement 2022 and were not present at the meeting during any discussion or voting thereon.  
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2. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the following meeting of the County Council were confirmed as correct: - 
 

 7 December, 2021 

 21 December, 2021 (Extraordinary) 

 11 February, 2022 (Extraordinary) 
 

3. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER OF THE 
COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 

The Chair made the following announcements:- 

 Congratulations was extended to the Trearddur RNLI lifeboat crew who have been 
recognised for their bravery –  The volunteer crew of the B Class Atlantic 85 inshore 

lifeboat, consisting of Helm Lee Duncan, Dafydd Griffiths, Leigh McCann and Michael 

Doran, had rescued a female surfer who was in trouble during gale force winds 

recently.  Mr Duncan received a Silver Gallantry Medal in recognition of his 

leadership, seamanship and exemplary boat handling, while the rest of the crew 

received Bronze Medals in recognition of their courage during the rescue.   The entire 

Trearddur Bay team involved in the rescue also received a Chief Executive’s 

Commendation. 

 Congratulations was extended to Ysgol Esceifiog School who have reached the 

shortlist for a St Davids Award for the support given by staff to a family at the school 

following the terminal diagnosis given to Ania, one of the pupils of the school in 

October 2020. Despite the challenges of the Covid Pandemic, the school supported 

Ania and her 7 year old sister and did everything they possibly could to ensure that 

Ania was supported at school and also did everything possible to support the other 

children effected by the illness of their friend, helping to make memories that will stay 

with Ania’s sister and friends forever. Ania lost her battle in June of 2021 and even 

though it was almost the summer holidays, the staff at the school were a great 

support to the school and family by working with external agencies to offer support to 

Ania’s sister and friends and raising money for charities who continue to support the 

family and the school.    

 

*          *          *         *          * 

 

The Chair wished to express his best wishes to the Chief Executive, Mrs Annwen Morgan on her 

retirement after 39 years service to the Authority.   He said that she started her career with the 

Council at Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern and progressed to headteacher in 2007.  Mrs Morgan became 

the Deputy Chief Executive of the Council in 2016 and then progressed to be Chief Executive in 

2019.  The majority of her time as Chief Executive has been during the pandemic period and despite 

all uncertainties and numerous challenges Mrs Morgan has demonstrated visible leadership and 

commitment in safeguarding the residents of Anglesey.  The Chair wished Mrs Morgan good health 

and happiness in her retirement.  

The Leader of the Council wished to thank Mrs Annwen Morgan for the service she has given to the 

County Council and for her commitment and hard work as Chief Executive and especially during the 

difficulty period during the pandemic.  She said that Mrs Morgan was the first women appointed as 

Chief Executive of this Council and that it has been a privilege to work with her as a female Leader 

of the Council.   
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Members of the Council also wished to thank Mrs Morgan and wished her well on her retirement.  

The Chair extended his best wishes to Mr Dylan Williams who has been appointed Chief Executive.  

*          *          *         *          * 
 

The Chair said that this will be the last meeting of the County Council meeting for the present 

administration.  He wished to thank the Elected Members and Officers for their co-operation and 

hard work during the last 5 years.  He extended his best  wishes to all Elected Members who are not 

standing for re-election and best wishes to all Members who are seeking re-election. 

*          *          *          *          * 

Condolences was extended to the form Seiriol Ward Member, Mr Alwyn Rowlands and his family on 

the recent loss of their daughter.  

Condolences were extended to any Member of the Council or Staff who had suffered a 
bereavement. 

Members and Officers stood as silent tribute.  

 

4. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 

No petitions received. 
 

5. NOTICE OF MOTION PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.13.1 OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 

 Submitted – the following Notice of Motion received by the Leader of the 
Council :- 
 

“We as Anglesey County Council show our support to the people of Ukraine by 
having the flag at the Headquarters and having the helping hand of the people 

of Anglesey ready to provide refuge and support to those in need.”  
 
Councillor R Meirion Jones seconded the Motion. 

 
It was unanimously agreed to approve the Motion. 

 

 Submitted – the following Notice of Motion received by Councillor R Meirion 
Jones :- 

 
“ 1. That Anglesey Council ask the UK Government in Westminster to devolve 

to the Welsh Government in Wales to the right and the power to be able to 
create bank holidays for Wales. 

 2. There is a feeling amongst the people of Wales, whatever their background 

and tradition, that they wish to celebrate the patron saint of Wales, St 
David’s and that they wish to do this annually on the 1st March. 

3.  Currently, the right to create bank holidays has been given to the Scottish 
Government and the Government of North Island, but not to the Welsh 
Government.  Therefore, the UK Government in Westminster are asked in 

the same way to devolve – through the Banking and Financial Dealings Act 
1971 – the right to create bank holidays, to the Welsh Government. 
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4. There is a call to establish St David’s Day as a bank holiday in Wales.  This 
has been refused by the UK Government in Westminster on a financial 

basis but a bank holiday would be a significant boost for Anglesey with its 
countryside and tourism.  Fundamentally, this is not a matter of cost but is a 

matter of worth and principle. 
5.  With this, we ask all the people of Anglesey to send a similar message to 

ours above to the UK Government in Westminster and to copy their local 

MP into the message.  
 

Councillor Peter Rogers said that such a proposal for a bank holiday on St David’s Day would be 
a financial burden on the employers and also would result in the rate payers having to pay for 
the bank holiday for the staff of the Council.  Councillor said that he would vote against the 

Motion. 
 

Councillor Gary Pritchard said that the Motion before the Council is to ask the UK Government in 

Westminster to devolve to the Welsh Government in Wales the right and power to be able to 
create bank holidays for Wales as is given to the Scottish and Northern Ireland Governments.  
Councillor Pritchard seconded the Motion. 

 
Following the vote it was RESOLVED to approve the Motion.  

 

6. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW FOR 2020/21  
 

The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer as presented to the Executive 
on 3 March, 2022 was presented for the Council’s acceptance.  
 

It was RESOLVED to accept the Annual Treasury Management Review 2020/21. 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2021/22  
 
The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer as presented to the Executive 

on 3 March, 2022 was presented for the Council’s acceptance.  
 
It was RESOLVED to accept the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021/2022. 

 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2022/23  
 
The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer as presented to the Executive 

on 3 March, 2022 was presented for the Council’s acceptance. 
 
It was RESOLVED to accept the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review Report 2020/21. 

 

9. CAPITAL STRATEGY  
 
The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer as presented to the Executive 
on 3 March, 2022 was presented for the Council’s acceptance. 

 
It was RESOLVED to accept the Capital Strategy.  
 

10. BUDGET 2022/23  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the Executive’s proposals for the 
Revenue Budget and resulting Council Tax for 2022/23 the Council’s updated 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and the use of any one-off funds to support the budget – 
items 10 (a) to (ch) within the Agenda. He said that the Welsh Government settlement was 
significantly better than anticipated and would provide the Council with £114.549m, which 
is an increase in cash terms of £9.724m (9.27%), but after allowing for grants transferring 
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into the settlement and the effect of the change in the Council’s tax base, the adjusted 
increase was £9.677m (9.23%).   The Council is now in a position to be able to invest in the 
services of the Council that had seen significant budget cuts during the period of austerity. 
£2.86m has been allocated in the final budget proposal as can be seen within 2.4 of the 
report.  The budget proposal does not require any services to implement any budget 
savings for 2022/23.  The Council published its budget proposals for public consultation on 
26 January, 2022 and the consultation period closed on 9 February, 2022. The Scrutiny’s 
input into the budget setting process was undertaken and no amendments to the budget 
was proposed.  The Portfolio Member for Finance referred to some minor changes in the 
figures following confirmation of the final settlement and the award of an additional grant of 
£2,254 to Anglesey which takes the net budget to £158.367m. The proposed 2% increase 
in Council Tax to set a balanced budget is the lowest in North Wales and restores the 
Council to the position it occupied at the beginning of this Administration when it was 
eighteenth out of the twenty two local authorities in Wales for council tax.  The second 
home premium will be increased from 35% to 50% with no change to the empty homes 
premium of 100%.  The Portfolio Holder – Finance wished to acknowledged the work 
involved in the preparing the budget proposals and thanked the Director of Function 
(Resources)/Section 151 Officer and his staff for the work undertaken in respect of 
preparing the budget for 2022/23.  
 
Councillor Dafydd Roberts Chair of the Finance Scrutiny Panel reported that at its meeting 
on 14 February, 2022 the Panel had examined the service investment proposals in detail 
and reported to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee meeting on 28 February confirming its 
recommendation of the final draft revenue budget proposals for 2022/23.  
 
Councillor Bryan Owen said that whilst it was difficult to oppose the budget for the financial 
year 2022/23 which is below the inflation level. However, the increase in the Council Tax 
Band D will be a challenge for the elderly to have to pay the extra 2% in the Council Tax 
premium.  He considered that the budget for 2022/23 is a politically driven budget due to 
the forthcoming local government elections in May.  Councillor Owen said that he would be 
abstaining from voting. 
 
Councillor Peter Rogers said that the Authority has assets with empty schools in his area 
having been unsold within ongoing costs to the Council.  He considered that raising the 
Council Tax again this year is unacceptable for the residents of the Island.  Councillor 
Rogers said that he would be voting against the budget proposal.  
 
Councillor Aled M Jones said that the increase in the Council Tax could have been 
decreased due to the reserves of the Council and also the revenue received though the 
Green Bin Tax charge.  Councillor Jones said that he would also abstain from voting.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance said that a consultation process has been undertaken as 
regards to the budget proposals of the Council for 2022/23.  He said that there is reference 
that a Green Bin Tax charge for residents to collects their green waste; he emphasised that 
this is not a Green Bin Tax charge as it is an option for residents to have their green bin 
collected and this Authority was the last Council in Wales to charge for this service.  He 
further said that he totally disagreed that the budget before the Council is a politically driven 
budget as it is the first time in many years that the Authority is able to invest in services of 
the Council and for the benefit of the residents of Anglesey.  
 
It  was RESOLVED:- 
 

 To approve the capital budget for 2021/22 

 To accept the draft Council Tax Resolution as (c) in the Agenda:- 
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1.  RESOLVED 
 

(a) Pursuant to the recommendations of the Executive, to adopt the 2022/23 Budget at 
Section 7 as a Budget Strategy within the meaning given by the Constitution, and to 
affirm that it becomes part of the budget framework with the exception of figures 

described as current. 
 

(b) Pursuant to the recommendations of the Executive, to adopt a revenue budget for 

2022/23 as shown at Table 2, Section 7 of the 2022/23 Budget Report Appendix 1 and 
Appendix 3. 
 

(c)  Pursuant to the recommendations of the Executive, to adopt a capital budget as shown 

in the Capital Budget Report 2022/23 report. 
 

(ch)  To delegate to the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer the power to 

make adjustments between headings in the Final Budget Proposal 2022/23 at Appendix 
3 in order to give effect to the Council’s decisions. In addition, to delegate to Director of 
Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer the power to transfer up to £50k per item 

from the general contingency. Any item in excess of £50k will require the approval of 
the Executive before any transfer from the general contingency is made.  

 

(d) To delegate to the Executive Committee, for the financial year 2022/23, the powers to 
transfer budgets between headings as follows:- 

 

(i) unlimited powers to spend each budget heading in Appendix 3 Final Budget 
Proposal 2022/23 against the name of each service, on the service to which it 
relates;  

(ii)  powers to approve the use of service and earmarked reserves to fund one-off 
spending proposals that contribute to the delivery of the Council’s objectives and 
improve services; 

(iii)  powers to vire from new or increased sources of income. 
 

(dd) To delegate to the Executive Committee, in respect of the financial year 2022/23 and 

on the advice of the Head of Function (Resources), the power to release up to £250k 
from general balances to deal with priorities arising during the year.  

 

(e)     To delegate to the Executive Committee in respect of the period to 31 March 2023, the 

following powers:- 
 

(i)  powers to make new commitments from future years’ revenue budgets up to 

amount identified under New Priorities in the Medium Term Financial Plan;  

(ii)  the power and the duty to make plans for achievement of revenue budget 
savings implied by the Medium Term Financial Plan;  

(iii)  powers to transfer budgets between capital projects in the Capital Budget Report 
2022/23 report and to commit resources in following years and consistent with 
the budget framework. 

 

(f)  To set and approve the prudential and treasury indicators which are estimates and 
limits for 2022/23 and onwards as shown in the report on the Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement 2022/23. 
 

(ff)  To approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2022/23 and the Capital 

Strategy 2022/23.  
 

(g) To confirm that items 1(b) to (ff) become part of the budget framework.  

 
2.  RESOLVED to adopt and affirm for the purposes of the financial year 2022/23 the decision of 

the County Council on 10 March 1998 to set the discount level applicable to the prescribed 

Class A and prescribed Class B of dwellings under Section 12 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 (as amended), as described by the Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of 
Dwellings) (Wales) Regulations 1998, as follows:- 

  

 Prescribed Class A  Nil Discount 
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 Prescribed Class B Nil Discount 
 

2.   RESOLVED to adopt and affirm for the purposes of the financial year 2022/23 the decision of 
the County Council on 6 March 2007 to set the discount level applicable to the prescribed 

Class C of dwellings under Section 12 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as 
amended), as described by the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) and Council Tax 
(Prescribed Classes of Dwellings) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2004 as follows: - 

 

 Prescribed Class C Nil Discount 
  

4.       RESOLVED to disapply any discount(s) granted to long-term empty dwellings and dwelling 
occupied periodically (usually known as second homes) and to vary the full Council’s decision 
made on 28 February 2018 and apply for the financial year 2022/23 a higher amount of 

Council Tax (called a Council Tax Premium) of 100% of the standard rate of Council Tax for 
long-term empty dwellings or for dwellings occupied periodically (usually known as second 
homes) to apply a higher amount of Council Tax (called a Council tax Premium) of 50% under          

Sections 12A and 12B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 as inserted by Section 139 
of the Housing (Wales) Act 2014.  

 

5. That it be noted that at its meeting on 28 February 1996 the Council resolved not to treat any 
expenses incurred by the Council in part of its area or in meeting any levy or special levy as 
special expenses and that the resolutions remain in force until expressly rescinded. 

 

6. That it is noted that a resolution of the Executive on 29 November 2021 approved the amount 
calculated by the Isle of Anglesey County Council for its council tax base for 2022/23 and to 

further note that the full Council in its meeting on the 11 December 2018 approved that the 
local Council Tax Reduction Scheme will continue unchanged for subsequent years unless 
substantially amended.  It is also noted that the full Council on 28 February 2018 adopted and 

approved a local Council Tax Discretionary Policy under Section 13A of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, delegating to the Executive the power to revoke, re-enact 
and/or amend the Policy. The Executive having last amended the Policy on 03 March 2022  

 

7. At its meeting on 29 November 2021, the Executive, in accordance with the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 and the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 

Base)(Wales) Regulations 1995 (SI19956/2561) as amended by SI1999/2935 and the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) and Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of 
Dwellings)(Wales) Amendment) Regulations 2004 and the Local Authority (Calculation of 

Taxbase) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2016 resolved to approve the amounts 
calculated by the Isle of Anglesey County Council as its tax base and for the parts of the area, 
for the year 2022/23, as follows:- 

 

a) 32,042.00 being the amount approved by the Executive as the Isle of Anglesey County 
Council’s council tax base for the year. 

 

b)      The parts of the Council’s area, being the amounts calculated by the Executive as the 
amounts of the Isle of Anglesey County Council’s council tax base for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate, are as 

follows:- 
 
 

Community/Town Council Areas 

Tax Base  

2022/23 

Amlwch                 1,545.22  

Beaumaris                 1,085.71  

Holyhead                 4,074.82  

Llangefni                 2,004.11  

Menai Bridge                 1,487.65  

Llanddaniel-fab                    378.55  

Llanddona                    391.17  

Cwm Cadnant                 1,167.07  

Llanfair Pwllgwyngyll                 1,328.75  
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Community/Town Council Areas 
Tax Base  
2022/23 

Llanfihangel Ysgeifiog                    706.93  

Bodorgan                    471.87  

Llangoed                    661.96  

Llangristiolus & Cerrig Ceinwen                    635.80  

Llanidan                    418.37  

Rhosyr                 1,050.47  

Penmynydd                    249.26  

Pentraeth                    586.10  

Moelfre                    644.83  

Llanbadrig                    686.13  

Llanddyfnan                    519.58  

Llaneilian                    601.38  

Llanerch-y-medd                    534.54  

Llaneugrad                    188.64  

Llanfair Mathafarn Eithaf                 1,906.08  

Cylch y Garn                    399.84  

Mechell                    578.41  

Rhos-y-bol                    472.27  

Aberffraw                    307.60  

Bodedern                    428.70  

Bodffordd                    426.13  

Trearddur                 1,320.49  

Tref Alaw                    270.99  

Llanfachraeth                    227.68  

Llanfaelog                 1,307.06  

Llanfaethlu                    270.06  

Llanfair-yn-Neubwll                    583.32  

Valley                   1,022.71    

Bryngwran                    359.82 

Rhoscolyn                    369.16  

Trewalchmai                    372.77  

Total Taxbase               32,042.00  

 
8. That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 2022/23, in 

accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992: - 
 

a) £217,857,935  being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for 
the items set out in Section 32(2)(a) to (d) of the Act.  

 

b) £57,768,194 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for 
the items set out in Section 32(3)(a) and (c) of the Act.  

 

c) £160,089,741 being the amount by which the aggregate at 8(a) above exceeds the 
aggregate at 8(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with Section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget requirement for the year.  

 

ch) £114,551,252 being the aggregate of the sums which the Council estimates will be 
payable for the year into its council fund in respect of redistributed 

non-domestic rates, revenue support grant and specific grant, 
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reduced by any amount calculated in accordance with Section 33(3) 
of the Act. 

 

d) £     1,421.21 being the amount at 8(c) above less the amount at 8(ch) above, all 
divided by the amount at 7(a) above, calculated by the Executive, in 

accordance with Section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its 
council tax for the year. 

 

dd) £   1,722,341 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in 

Section 34(1) of the Act. 
 

e) £     1,367.46 being the amount at 8(d) above less the result given by dividing the 

amount at 8(dd) above by the amount at 7(a) above, calculated by 
the Executive, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the 
basic amount of its council tax for the year for dwellings in those 

parts of its area to which no special item relates. 
f) 

 
 

  

Band D equivalent per area 
including Isle of Anglesey Council 
and Community/Town Council 

elements 

Amlwch £                             1,433.70 

Beaumaris £                             1,394.64  

Holyhead £                             1,523.43  

Llangefni £                             1,479.78  

Menai Bridge £                             1,437.66  

Llanddaniel-fab £                             1,397.25 

Llanddona £                             1,389.15  

Cwm Cadnant £                             1,396.26 

Llanfair Pwllgwyngyll £                             1,412.55  

Llanfihangel Ysgeifiog £                             1,398.78 

Bodorgan £                             1,392.84  

Llangoed £                             1,393.47  

Llangristiolus & Cerrig Ceinwen £                             1,379.97 

Llanidan £                             1,400.49 

Rhosyr £                             1,392.57 

Penmynydd £                             1,399.50 

Pentraeth £                             1,389.60 

Moelfre £                             1,385.46  

Llanbadrig £                             1,411.56 

Llanddyfnan £                             1,387.62  

Llaneilian £                             1,390.68  

Llanerch-y-medd £                             1,402.47  

Llaneugrad £                             1,388.61 

Llanfair Mathafarn Eithaf £                             1,397.70  

Cylch y Garn £                             1,384.92  

Mechell £                             1,384.74 

Rhos-y-bol £                             1,384.38 

Aberffraw £                             1,406.43 

Bodedern £                             1,400.04  

Bodffordd £                             1,393.20  

Trearddur £                             1,394.64  

Tref Alaw £                             1,392.30 

Llanfachraeth £                             1,402.92  

Llanfaelog £                             1,399.59  

Llanfaethlu £                             1,388.70  
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Llanfair-yn-Neubwll £                             1,396.53  

Valley £                             1,404.00  

Bryngwran £                             1,403.55  

Rhoscolyn £                             1,378.26  

Trewalchmai £                             1,399.59  

 

 

being the amount given by adding to the amount at 8(e) above the amounts of the 
special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council's area mentioned 
above divided in each case by the amount at 8(b) above, calculated by the Executive in 

accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its council tax for the 
year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one of more special items relate.  
 

 
Valuation Bands 

 

    

Council Tax per Band, per Area, which includes the Isle of Anglesey County Council and 
Community/Town Council elements/precepts 

    A B C D E F G H I 

Amlw ch £ 955.80 1,115.10 1,274.40 1,433.70 1,752.30 2,070.90 2,389.50 2,867.40 3,345.30 

Beaumaris £ 929.76 1,084.72 1,239.68 1,394.64 1,704.56 2,014.48 2,324.40 2,789.28 3,254.16 

Holyhead £ 1,015.62 1,184.89 1,354.16 1,523.43 1,861.97 2,200.51 2,539.05 3,046.86 3,554.67 

Llangefni £ 986.52 1,150.94 1,315.36 1,479.78 1,808.62 2,137.46 2,466.30 2,959.56 3,452.82 

Menai Bridge £ 958.44 1,118.18 1,277.92 1,437.66 1,757.14 2,076.62 2,396.10 2,875.32 3,354.54 

Llanddaniel-fab £ 931.50 1,086.75 1,242.00 1,397.25 1,707.75 2,018.25 2,328.75 2,794.50 3,260.25 

Llanddona £ 926.10 1,080.45 1,234.80 1,389.15 1,697.85 2,006.55 2,315.25 2,778.30 3,241.35 

Cw m Cadnant £ 930.84 1,085.98 1,241.12 1,396.26 1,706.54 2,016.82 2,327.10 2,792.52 3,257.94 

Llanfair 
Pw llgw yngyll £ 941.70 1,098.65 1,255.60 1,412.55 1,726.45 2,040.35 2,354.25 2,825.10 3,295.95 

Llanfihangel 
Ysgeif iog £ 932.52 1,087.94 1,243.36 1,398.78 1,709.62 2,020.46 2,331.30 2,797.56 3,263.82 

Bodorgan £ 928.56 1,083.32 1,238.08 1,392.84 1,702.36 2,011.88 2,321.40 2,785.68 3,249.96 

Llangoed £ 928.98 1,083.81 1,238.64 1,393.47 1,703.13 2,012.79 2,322.45 2,786.94 3,251.43 

Llangristiolus & 
Cerrig Ceinw en £ 919.98 1,073.31 1,226.64 1,379.97 1,686.63 1,993.29 2,299.95 2,759.94 3,219.93 

Llanidan £ 933.66 1,089.27 1,244.88 1,400.49 1,711.71 2,022.93 2,334.15 2,800.98 3,267.81 

Rhosyr £ 928.38 1,083.11 1,237.84 1,392.57 1,702.03 2,011.49 2,320.95 2,785.14 3,249.33 

Penmynydd £ 933.00 1,088.50 1,244.00 1,399.50 1,710.50 2,021.50 2,332.50 2,799.00 3,265.50 

Pentraeth £ 926.40 1,080.80 1,235.20 1,389.60 1,698.40 2,007.20 2,316.00 2,779.20 3,242.40 

Moelfre £ 923.64 1,077.58 1,231.52 1,385.46 1,693.34 2,001.22 2,309.10 2,770.92 3,232.74 

Llanbadrig £ 941.04 1,097.88 1,254.72 1,411.56 1,725.24 2,038.92 2,352.60 2,823.12 3,293.64 

Llanddyfnan £ 925.08 1,079.26 1,233.44 1,387.62 1,695.98 2,004.34 2,312.70 2,775.24 3,237.78 

Llaneilian £ 927.12 1,081.64 1,236.16 1,390.68 1,699.72 2,008.76 2,317.80 2,781.36 3,244.92 

Llanerch-y-medd £ 934.98 1,090.81 1,246.64 1,402.47 1,714.13 2,025.79 2,337.45 2,804.94 3,272.43 

Llaneugrad £ 925.74 1,080.03 1,234.32 1,388.61 1,697.19 2,005.77 2,314.35 2,777.22 3,240.09 

Llanfair Mathafarn 
Eithaf £ 931.80 1,087.10 1,242.40 1,397.70 1,708.30 2,018.90 2,329.50 2,795.40 3,261.30 

Cylch y Garn £ 923.28 1,077.16 1,231.04 1,384.92 1,692.68 2,000.44 2,308.20 2,769.84 3,231.48 

Mechell £ 923.16 1,077.02 1,230.88 1,384.74 1,692.46 2,000.18 2,307.90 2,769.48 3,231.06 

Rhos-y-bol £ 922.92 1,076.74 1,230.56 1,384.38 1,692.02 1,999.66 2,307.30 2,768.76 3,230.22 

Aberffraw £ 937.62 1,093.89 1,250.16 1,406.43 1,718.97 2,031.51 2,344.05 2,812.86 3,281.67 

Bodedern £ 933.36 1,088.92 1,244.48 1,400.04 1,711.16 2,022.28 2,333.40 2,800.08 3,266.76 

Bodffordd £ 928.80 1,083.60 1,238.40 1,393.20 1,702.80 2,012.40 2,322.00 2,786.40 3,250.80 

Trearddur £ 929.76 1,084.72 1,239.68 1,394.64 1,704.56 2,014.48 2,324.40 2,789.28 3,254.16 

Tref Alaw  £ 928.20 1,082.90 1,237.60 1,392.30 1,701.70 2,011.10 2,320.50 2,784.60 3,248.70 

Llanfachraeth £ 935.28 1,091.16 1,247.04 1,402.92 1,714.68 2,026.44 2,338.20 2,805.84 3,273.48 
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Llanfaelog £ 933.06 1,088.57 1,244.08 1,399.59 1,710.61 2,021.63 2,332.65 2,799.18 3,265.71 

Llanfaethlu £ 925.80 1,080.10 1,234.40 1,388.70 1,697.30 2,005.90 2,314.50 2,777.40 3,240.30 

Llanfair-yn-

Neubw ll £ 931.02 1,086.19 1,241.36 1,396.53 1,706.87 2,017.21 2,327.55 2,793.06 3,258.57 

Valley £ 936.00 1,092.00 1,248.00 1,404.00 1,716.00 2,028.00 2,340.00 2,808.00 3,276.00 

Bryngw ran £ 935.70 1,091.65 1,247.60 1,403.55 1,715.45 2,027.35 2,339.25 2,807.10 3,274.95 

Rhoscolyn £ 918.84 1,071.98 1,225.12 1,378.26 1,684.54 1,990.82 2,297.10 2,756.52 3,215.94 

Trew alchmai £ 933.06 1,088.57 1,244.08 1,399.59 1,710.61 2,021.63 2,332.65 2,799.18 3,265.71 

 being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 8(e) and 8(f) above by the number which, in the 

proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation 
band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band 
D, calculated by the Executive, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken 

into account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands.  
 
 

9. That it be noted that for the year 2022/23, the Police and Crime Commissioner North Wales 
has stated the following amounts in a precept issued to the Council, in accordance with 
Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings 

shown below:- 
   

 Precepting Authority                                                           Valuation Bands 
 

  

A B C D E F G H I 
Pol ice and 

Crime 
Commissioner 
North Wales 

£ 211.20 246.40 281.60 316.80 387.20 457.60 528.00 633.60 739.20 

 

 
 

9. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 8(ff) and 9 above, the Council, 
in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the 

following amounts as the amounts of council tax for the year 2022/23 for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown below:- 
 

 
 
 

 

    

Council Tax per Band, per Area, which includes the Isle of Anglesey County Council element, 
Community/Town Council Precepts and North Wales Police Precept 

  A B C D E F G H I 

Amlw ch £ 1,167.00 1,361.50 1,556.00 1,750.50 2,139.50 2,528.50 2,917.50 3,501.00 4,084.50 

Beaumaris £ 1,140.96 1,331.12 1,521.28 1,711.44 2,091.76 2,472.08 2,852.40 3,422.88 3,993.36 

Holyhead £ 1,226.82 1,431.29 1,635.76 1,840.23 2,249.17 2,658.11 3,067.05 3,680.46 4,293.87 

Llangefni £ 1,197.72 1,397.34 1,596.96 1,796.58 2,195.82 2,595.06 2,994.30 3,593.16 4,192.02 

Menai Bridge £ 1,169.64 1,364.58 1,559.52 1,754.46 2,144.34 2,534.22 2,924.10 3,508.92 4,093.74 

Llanddaniel-fab £ 1,142.70 1,333.15 1,523.60 1,714.05 2,094.95 2,475.85 2,856.75 3,428.10 3,999.45 

Llanddona £ 1,137.30 1,326.85 1,516.40 1,705.95 2,085.05 2,464.15 2,843.25 3,411.90 3,980.55 

Cw m Cadnant £ 1,142.04 1,332.38 1,522.72 1,713.06 2,093.74 2,474.42 2,855.10 3,426.12 3,997.14 
Llanfair 
Pw llgw yngyll £ 1,152.90 1,345.05 1,537.20 1,729.35 2,113.65 2,497.95 2,882.25 3,458.70 4,035.15 
Llanfihangel 
Ysgeif iog £ 1,143.72 1,334.34 1,524.96 1,715.58 2,096.82 2,478.06 2,859.30 3,431.16 4,003.02 

Bodorgan £ 1,139.76 1,329.72 1,519.68 1,709.64 2,089.56 2,469.48 2,849.40 3,419.28 3,989.16 

Llangoes £ 1,140.18 1,330.21 1,520.24 1,710.27 2,090.33 2,470.39 2,850.45 3,420.54 3,990.63 
Llangristiolus & 
Cerrig Ceinw en £ 1,131.18 1,319.71 1,508.24 1,696.77 2,073.83 2,450.89 2,827.95 3,393.54 3,959.13 
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Llanidan £ 1,144.86 1,335.67 1,526.48 1,717.29 2,098.91 2,480.53 2,862.15 3,434.58 4,007.01 

Rhosyr £ 1,139.58 1,329.51 1,519.44 1,709.37 2,089.23 2,469.09 2,848.95 3,418.74 3,988.53 

Penmynydd £ 1,144.20 1,334.90 1,525.60 1,716.30 2,097.70 2,479.10 2,860.50 3,432.60 4,004.70 

Pentraeth £ 1,137.60 1,327.20 1,516.80 1,706.40 2,085.60 2,464.80 2,844.00 3,412.80 3,981.60 

Moelfre £ 1,134.84 1,323.98 1,513.12 1,702.26 2,080.54 2,458.82 2,837.10 3,404.52 3,971.94 

Llanbadrig £ 1,152.24 1,344.28 1,536.32 1,728.36 2,112.44 2,496.52 2,880.60 3,456.72 4,032.84 

Llanddyfnan £ 1,136.28 1,325.66 1,515.04 1,704.42 2,083.18 2,461.94 2,840.70 3,408.84 3,976.98 

Llaneilian £ 1,138.32 1,328.04 1,517.76 1,707.48 2,086.92 2,466.36 2,845.80 3,414.96 3,984.12 

Llanerch-y-medd £ 1,146.18 1,337.21 1,528.24 1,719.27 2,101.33 2,483.39 2,865.45 3,438.54 4,011.63 

Llaneugrad £ 1,136.94 1,326.43 1,515.92 1,705.41 2,084.39 2,463.37 2,842.35 3,410.82 3,979.29 
Llanfair 
Mathafarn Eithaf £ 1,143.00 1,333.50 1,524.00 1,714.50 2,095.50 2,476.50 2,857.50 3,429.00 4,000.50 

Cylch y Garn £ 1,134.48 1,323.56 1,512.64 1,701.72 2,079.88 2,458.04 2,836.20 3,403.44 3,970.68 

Mechell £ 1,134.36 1,323.42 1,512.48 1,701.54 2,079.66 2,457.78 2,835.90 3,403.08 3,970.26 

Rhos-y-bol £ 1,134.12 1,323.14 1,512.16 1,701.18 2,079.22 2,457.26 2,835.30 3,402.36 3,969.42 

Aberffraw £ 1,148.82 1,340.29 1,531.76 1,723.23 2,106.17 2,489.11 2,872.05 3,446.46 4,020.87 

Bodedern £ 1,144.56 1,335.32 1,526.08 1,716.84 2,098.36 2,479.88 2,861.40 3,433.68 4,005.96 

Bodffordd £ 1,140.00 1,330.00 1,520.00 1,710.00 2,090.00 2,470.00 2,850.00 3,420.00 3,990.00 

Trearddur £ 1,140.96 1,331.12 1,521.28 1,711.44 2,091.76 2,472.08 2,852.40 3,422.88 3,993.36 

Tref Alaw  £ 1,139.40 1,329.30 1,519.20 1,709.10 2,088.90 2,468.70 2,848.50 3,418.20 3,987.90 

Llanfachraeth £ 1,146.48 1,337.56 1,528.64 1,719.72 2,101.88 2,484.04 2,866.20 3,439.44 4,012.68 

Llanfaelog £ 1,144.26 1,334.97 1,525.68 1,716.39 2,097.81 2,479.23 2,860.65 3,432.78 4,004.91 

Llanfaethlu £ 1,137.00 1,326.50 1,516.00 1,705.50 2,084.50 2,463.50 2,842.50 3,411.00 3,979.50 
Llanfair-yn-
Neubw ll £ 1,142.22 1,332.59 1,522.96 1,713.33 2,094.07 2,474.81 2,855.55 3,426.66 3,997.77 

Valley £ 1,147.20 1,338.40 1,529.60 1,720.80 2,103.20 2,485.60 2,868.00 3,441.60 4,015.20 

Bryngw ran £ 1,146.90 1,338.05 1,529.20 1,720.35 2,102.65 2,484.95 2,867.25 3,440.70 4,014.15 

Rhoscolyn £ 1,130.04 1,318.38 1,506.72 1,695.06 2,071.74 2,448.42 2,825.10 3,390.12 3,955.14 

Trew alchmai £ 1,144.26 1,334.97 1,525.68 1,716.39 2,097.81 2,479.23 2,860.65 3,432.78 4,004.91 
 

 

11. ESTABLISHING THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL TOWARDS NET ZERO PLAN 
2022/2025  
 

The report of the Deputy Chief Executive as presented to the Executive on 9 March, 2022 
was presented for the Council’s acceptance. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Council adopts the Towards Net Zero Plan 2022/2025.  

 
 

12. RESPONDING TO THE LOCAL HOUSING CHALLENGE - HOUSING STRATEGY 2022-27  
 

The report of the Head of Housing Services as presented to the Executive on 9 March, 
2022 was presented for the Council’s acceptance.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Council approves the Housing Strategy 2022/2027. 
 

13. THE RENTING HOMES (FEES ETC) (WALES) ACT 2019: IMPLEMENTATION ARRANGEMENTS  
 

The report of the Head of Regulation and Economic Development as presented to the 
Executive on 14 February, 2022 was presented for the Council’s acceptance. 
 
It was RESOLVED :- 
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 That the Head of the Regulatory and Economic Development be given 
delegated authority so as to authorise relevant officers to exercise as and 
when required, the carrying out of those statutory enforcement powers 
under the Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Act 2019 on behalf of this 
Council.  

 
 That the Head of Regulatory and Economic Development be given the 

right to delegate to officers of the County Council of the City and County 
of Cardiff to take appropriate action on behalf of this Council for enforcing 
the provisions of the Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Act 2019, through 
its service known as Rent Smart Wales.  

 

14. REVIEW REPORT - JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
 

Submitted – the report of the Head of Regulation and Economic Development in relation to 
the above. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Public Protection said that the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 states that a Local Development Plan needs to be 
reviewed 4 years following its adoption. The Joint Local Development Plan (Joint LDP) was 
adopted on 31 July 2017 and therefore, in line with statutory requirement, the date for the 
start of the review process was 31 July, 2021.  The Draft Review Report was published for 
a period of public consultation between 5th November and 20th December 2021, and 
thereafter discussed at the Joint Planning Policy Committee.  The Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Public Protection emphasised that the purpose of the Review Report is not to 
detail any changes that will be made to the Plan. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager of the Joint Planning Policy Unit) reported that there is a 
statutory requirement to obtain full Council's agreement to publish the Review Report in 
order to submit it to the Welsh Government, before the process of preparing a 
Replacement LDP can begin. The next stage will be the preparation of a 
Delivery Agreement and a Community Involvement Plan, which will set out the steps 
and timetable for the preparation of a replacement plan, together with how the 
Council will involve Communities in the preparation of the Replacement Plan. The 
Delivery Agreement will be subject to public consultation and will be considered by 
the Council before being submitted to the Welsh Government. Once the Delivery 
Agreement has been agreed with the Welsh Government, work formally begins on 
the process of preparing a Replacement Plan. Pre-preparation work is underway 
within the Service and this work will continue until the Delivery Agreement is agreed. 
 
It was RESOLVED agreed to publish the Review Report and to present the report to 
Welsh Government, so that the preparation of the Replacement Plan can commence.  

 
 

15. NORTH WALES POPULATION NEEDS ASSESSMENT DRAFT REPORT 2022  
 

The report of the Director of Social Services, as presented to the Executive on 9 March, 2022 was 
presented to the Council for approval.  
 

It was RESOLVED that the Council approves the North Wales Population Needs Assessment 
Report 2022. 
 

16. LOCAL CODE OF GOVERNANCE  
 

The report of the Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation was presented to the 
Council by the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Business. 
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It was RESOLVED to endorse the Local Code of Governance. 

 

17. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022  
 
The report of the Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation was presented to the 
Council by the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Business. 

 
It was RESOLVED to endorse the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2022. 
 

 
 
 The meeting concluded at 12.35 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR GLYN HAYNES 
 CHAIR 


